

No. 16-1498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

Petitioner,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC.,
A YAKAMA NATION CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONFEDERATED
TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

M. PATRICE KENT
MARCUS M. SHIRZAD
YAKAMA NATION
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL
P.O. Box 150, 401 Fort Rd.
Toppenish, WA 98948
(509) 865-7268
marcus@yakamanation-olc.org

TOM ZEILMAN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
TOM ZEILMAN
32 N. Third Street,
Suite 310
P.O. Box 34
Yakima, WA 98907
(509) 575-1500
tzeilman@qwestoffice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Petition Asks this Court to Reject the Washington Supreme Court’s Routine Application of Well-Settled Law Regarding Indian Treaty Interpretation	5
II. The Petition Asks this Court to Take a Highly Fact-Bound Matter and Find Conflict Where None Exists.....	8
III. The Petition Asks this Court to Ignore Available Remedies and Judicially Expand States’ Authority to Tax Based on Unfounded Assertions of States’ Interests and Unpredictable Impacts	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	5
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	5
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3, 7
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996)...	2, 6, 7
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829)	6
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	10
<i>State v. Towessnute</i> , 154 P. 805 (Wash. 1916)	2
<i>Tulee v. State of Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	2, 5, 6
<i>Yakima Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229, <i>aff'd</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998) (E.D. Wash. 1997)	1, 2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL LAWS

Treaty With the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951 (June 9, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859)	2, 6, 7, 8
